acquisition of associate, Core Power (Fujian) New Energy Automobile Co., Ltd. As the purchase price allocation
exercise was completed after twelve months from the acquisition date, the comparative fi gures have been
restated retrospectively. The revised goodwill has disclosed in Note 9 to the fi nancial statement; and

 (c) the Company had overstated the allowance for impairment loss made during the fi nancial year ended 31 August
2017 and 31 August 2018. Accordingly, adjustments amounting to $5,420,000 and $5,645,000 were made to trade
and other receivables from its subsidiary, Miyoshi Precision (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. as at 31 August 2017 and 31
August 2018 respectively and profi t or loss during the fi nancial year ended 31 August 2017 and 31 August 2018.

 As a result of the above restatements to the comparative fi gures, certain line items have been amended in the statement
of fi nancial position and statement of comprehensive income, statement of cash fl ows as disclosed below. Comparative
fi gures have been restated to conform to the current year’s presentation.

 Statement of Financial Position as at 31 August 2018:

As previously
reported Restatements As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Assets
Non-current assets
Associate 17,010 3,573 20,583

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 10,093 3,573 13,666

Company
Assets
Current assets:
Trade and other receivables 5,669 5,420 11,089

Non-current assets:
Associate 17,010 3,573 20,583

Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 5,835 3,573 9,408

Equity:
Currency translation reserve (11,090) (102) (11,192)
Retained earnings 7,847 5,522 13,369

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year ended 31 August 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year ended 31 August 2019

153MIYOSHI LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2019152 MIYOSHI LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

36. Restatements and comparative fi gures (Continued)

 Statement of Financial Position as at 31 August 2017

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Company
Current assets:
Trade and other receivables 6,958 5,645 12,603

Equity:
Currency translation reserve (11,625) (147) (11,772)
Retained earnings 12,230 5,792 18,022

 The above restatements have no impact to the statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash fl ows of the
comparative period. Hence, there is no separate statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash fl ows for
year ended 31 August 2018 presented.

37. Convergence to SFRS(I)

 The Group transited to SFRS(I) on 1 January 2018. In transiting to SFRS(I), the Company is required to apply all of the
specifi c transition requirements under SFRS(I) 1 First-time Adoption of SFRS(I).

 The accounting policies set out in Note 2 to the fi nancial statements comply with SFRS(I) effective on 1 January 2018.

[…]

Short-term exemption on adoption of SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments

  The Group applied to apply the short-term exemptions upon adoption of SFRS(I) 9 on 1 September 2018. As a
result, the fi nancial instruments included in the comparatives have been accounted for in accordance with FRS 39
Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The Company is also exempted from complying with SFRS(I) 7
Financial Instruments: Disclosure on the disclosure requirements in relation to SFRS(I) 9.

  Practical expedients on adoption of SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

  There is no impact on revenue recognition for the Group and Company when the standard is effective.

37. Convergence to SFRS(I) (Continued)

 37.2 Reconciliation of the Group’s equity reported in accordance with FRS to SFRS(I)

  As there was no impact arising from the fi rst-time adoption of SFRS(I) including application of the new
accounting standards on 1 September 2018 to the statement of fi nancial position of the Group and the Company,
no reconciliation statement has been presented.

1 September 2018

Note

As reported
under
FRS

Effects of
applying
SFRS(I) 9

As reported
under

SFRS(I)
$’000 $’000 $’000

(Restated)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and bank balances 5,197 – 5,197
Fixed deposits 145 – 145
Trade and other receivables (i) 16,596 (104) 16,492
Prepayments 175 – 175
Inventories 5,249 – 5,249

27,362 (104) 27,258
Assets classifi ed as held for sale 3,601 – 3,601
Total current assets 30,963 (104) 30,859

Non-current assets:
Associate 20,583 – 20,583
Property, plant and equipment 32,049 – 32,049
Investment properties 6,827 – 6,827
Intangible assets 15 – 15
Deferred tax assets 33 – 33
Other receivables 117 – 117
Total non-current assets 59,624 – 59,624
Total assets 90,587 (104) 90,483

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 13,666 – 13,666
Current income tax payable 168 – 168
Finance lease 29 – 29
Bank borrowings 6,121 – 6,121
Total current liabilities 19,984 – 19,984

Directors’ Statement

155MIYOSHI LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year ended 31 August 2019

154 MIYOSHI LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

37. Convergence to SFRS(I) (Continued)

 37.3 Reconciliation to the Company’s statement of cash fl ows under FRS to SFRS(I)

  There were no material adjustments to the Company’s statement of cash fl ows arising from the transition from
FRS to SFRS(I).

  Explanatory notes to reconciliation of effect of current framework to SFRS(I) framework

  The effects of transition to SFRS (I) mainly arises from the optional exemptions provided under SFRS(I) 9.

1 September 2018

Note

As reported
under
FRS

Effects of
applying
SFRS(I) 9

As reported
under

SFRS(I)
$’000 $’000 $’000

(Restated)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities: 89 – 89
Trade and other payables 3,785 – 3,785
Current income tax payable 103 – 103
Finance lease 528 – 528
Bank borrowings 265 – 265
Total current liabilities 4,770 – 4,770
Total liabilities 24,754 – 24,754

Equity:
Share capital 49,079 – 49,079
Treasury shares (203) – (203)
Revaluation reserve 666 – 666
Other reserve 1,073 – 1,073
Share awards reserve 6 – 6
Currency translation reserve (10,851) – (10,851)
Retained earnings (i) 24,055 (104) 23,951
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 63,825 (104) 63,721
Non-controlling interests 2,008 – 2,008
Total equity 65,833 (104) 65,729
Total liabilities and equity 90,587 (104) 90,483

  There were no material adjustments to the Group’s statement of cash fl ows arising from the transition from FRS
to SFRS(I).

  Explanatory notes to reconciliation of effect of current framework to SFRS(I) framework

  The effects of transition to SFRS (I) mainly arises from the optional exemptions provided under SFRS(I) 9.

  (i) SFRS(I) 9

   The Group applies the simplifi ed approach and record lifetime expected credit loss (“ECL”) on all trade
receivables and record an allowance for lifetime expected losses from initial recognition. Upon adoption
of SFRS(I) 9, the Group recognises impairment for trade receivables of $104,000, with an adjustment of